
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on TUESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12th January 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. UPDATE ON GREEN SPACE PROVISION   
 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the existing provisions, and 
implementation, of the Huntingdonshire Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 2011 in relation to Green Space. 
 

A Moffat 388400 / 
A Merrick 388635 

5. EVENTS POLICY FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  (Pages 15 - 
40) 

 

 

 The Events Policy for Parks and Open Spaces is to be presented to 
the Panel. 
 

A Merrick  
388635 

6. ANNUAL MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR COUNTRYSIDE ASSETS  
(Pages 41 - 54) 

 

 

 To receive a report on the Annual Management Plans for 
Countryside Assets. 
 

A Merrick  
388635 

7. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION  (Pages 
55 - 74) 

 

 

 The Panel is to receive the Grounds Maintenance Service 
Specification. 
 

A Merrick  
388635 



 
8. REVIEW OF WASTE POLICIES  (Pages 75 - 102) 
 

 

 The Review of Waste Policies is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

A Merrick  
388635 

 

9. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 103 - 104) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Finance and Performance Overview and Scr
[...]
airman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
12th January 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, D A Giles, 
S Greenall and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B S Chapman and R J West. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, R C Carter and R 

Harrison. 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor T D Sanderson be elected Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor T D Sanderson in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) held on 8th December 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor A Dickinson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   

 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2016 to 30th April 2016. 
 

6. OVERVIEW OF INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDS   
 

5

Agenda Item 1



 The Panel received a presentation from the Project and Assets 
Manager on Internal Drainage Boards (IDB). The key points are as 
follows: 
 

 an IDB is a local public authority that manages water levels 
and are usually found within areas of special drainage need; 

 there are 120 IDBs in England of which 15 are located within 
the District; 

 they have a special responsibility to enhance the ecology of 
the area; 

 in addition to IDBs are the Middle Level Commissioners who 
are a Navigation Authority. They have spent about £38m to 
replace the St Germains Pumping Station; 

 IDBs receive funding from drainages rates, special levies on 
the District Council, Highland Water contribution from the 
Environment Agency, Department for Environment, Food and 
R
[...]
 by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on Open Spaces 
Water Safety Policy was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that when formulating the policy Officers investigated the 
best practice of other local authorities. 
 

7



The Panel was advised that as part of the policy all open water sites 
would be risk assessed according to the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) guidance. It was recommended that 
RoSPA should train staff within the Environmental Services Section to 
carry out risk assessments as this was seen as a more sustainable 
approach to managing the risk of open water sites. 
 
Members noted that it was proposed the Council proactively manage 
the risk of open water sites by using RoSPA’s publication ‘Safety in 
Inland Water Sites’ as design guidance so that developers will 
consider the risks of open water sites when designing and 
constructing developments. 
 
In response to a question regarding reassessing the risk the Panel 
noted that the Council would assess high risk open water sites each 
year and low risk open water sites every three years. Members were 
advised that legislation places the emphasis on Local Authorities to 
assess the risk of open water sites and how often those areas should 
be reassessed.  
 
Following Councillor Mrs B E Boddington’s question on the 
environmental impact the policy could have upon open water sites the 
Panel was informed that the Council would ensure that the balance 
between managing the risk to the public and protecting the 
biodiversity of an area was effective and fair.  
 
Concerns were raised in regarding open water sites within the District 
where there were not safety measures and it was not clear who is 
responsible for the maintenance. Members noted that the policy lists 
the locations of Council owned outdoor open water sites and that 
£30k would be pump primed to provide equipment and signage as 
necessary from the site specific risk assessments. 
 
The Panel were pleased with policy as it shows the Council are taking 
water safety seriously and have indicated that they would like to 
review the policy at a Panel meeting in 12 months’ time. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to recommend to Cabinet that the Open Spaces Water Policy 
should be endorsed. 

 
(At 8.00pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor R Harrison 
left the meeting). 
 

9. STREET CLEANSING - SERVICE SPECIFICATION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on Street Cleansing 
Service Specification was presented to the Panel. The Panel were 
advised that the specification had been developed to be compliant 
with the Environmental Protection Act. 
 
Members noted that in order to assist the prioritisation of street 
cleansing, the District had been zoned from one to four and the 
response times vary according to the zone. If there is a fall in 
standard from grade A to grade B within zone 1 then the Council will 

8



rectify the standard within five hours however if the standard drops 
from grade A to grade D then the Council will rectify the standard 
within one hour. Members noted that maps will be produced in order 
to clarify the zones and in particular the Town Centre area. 
 
Following a request that the Council should remove all graffiti and not 
just offensive graffiti Members were advised that the specification 
makes reference to offensive graffiti as there was a legislative 
requirement to remove offensive graffiti.  
 
The Panel recognised that although ideally all graffiti should be 
removed there are different scales of graffiti and it was important that, 
with the limited resources available, the Council prioritises its 
response. There was confirmation that the Council would remove 
graffiti from private land for a fee. 
 
In response to a question on the cleansing of gullies, Members were 
advised tha
[...]
f site. The village has 
play provision however they are in the same location, it is 
recommended any future housing development should have and 
appropriate provision of play facilities. 
 
In response to a question regarding consultation with St Neots on 
their Needs Analysis, Members were advised that it is up to St Neots 
Town Council who represents them.  
 

11. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. 
 
(At 9.06pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors J D 
Ablewhite and R C Carter left the meeting). 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. The Panel agreed 
not to form an Open Spaces Working Group until the existing policy 
for open spaces has been presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel agreed that Councillors J W Davies, I D Gardener and T D 
Sanderson are to engage with the Head of Community Services on 
the evolution of the Corporate Enforcement Policy.  
 
(At 9.07pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor J D 
Ablewhite returned to the meeting). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2016 
For Period: 1 February 2016 to 31 May 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for O
[...]
isfaction; 
f) The Council while supporting events cannot currently evidence it is also 

environmentally protecting its parks and open spaces. 
 
2.2 There is a need to resolve these matters through the adoption of an 

appropriate policy framework for events in the Council’s parks and open 
spaces. The policy will also apply to events staged on car parks owned by the 
Council. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The events policies for parks and open spaces of other local authorities have 

been reviewed to identify best practice and this has been reflected in the 
drafting of the proposed events policy in Appendix 1 of this report. The 
structure of the policy is as follows: 

 
a) The aim of the policy is to provide a clear framework for the 

consideration, programming and operation for  a variety of events in parks 

and open space to enable a wide range of sporting, recreational, cultural, 

social and educational opportunities, which enhance the quality of life and 

address the priorities for action set out in the Council's Corporate Plan. 

 
b) The objectives to be delivered through the policy align to the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 

 
c) The five types of events that can be staged in the Council’s parks and 

open spaces: events organised by registered charities; events organised by 

voluntary groups or organisations; commercial events; events and activities 

that enhance the environment; and civic events. 

 

17



d) The criteria for prioritising bookings to ensure a balanced programme of 

events: regular annual or bi-annual events will normally be given priority; 

priority will be given to events that have a record of being well promoted and 

managed; the Council will aim to achieve a well-balanced programme of 

events; and the Council will prioritise events on Countryside sites. 

 
e) The types of events that are prohibited in the Council’s parks and open 

spaces: any event likely to cause public disorder; any event that includes 

the use of performin
[...]
, these draft policy statements have been finalised in the policy 
work now completed. This includes that if after working with the resident to 
resolve the issue problems are still occurring then the following proactive 
action is recommended; before removing the bin the Council will contact the 
resident and provide details of the ongoing contamination and if required 
undertake a further site visit to provide further information on the waste 
collection service and allow the resident time to resolve the issues. This will 
be deemed to be the ‘first yellow card warning’.  If further ongoing 
contamination occurs then a ‘second yellow card warning’ will be given. If 
further contamination occurs then a ‘red card’ will be given and removal of 
the bin will take place.  No additional capacity will be provided for waste 
collection if a bin is removed. 

 
 

75

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 
3. The policy options that are being proposed for consultation with residents include 

the following: 
 

 Options for reducing the bin capacity on domestic collection (grey bins) 
to reduce the waste produced by households: Changing the behaviour of 
residents in respect to the waste they produce is generally achieved by 
having a robust and on-going awareness campaign that highlights the impact 
of current behaviour and the benefits of changing behaviour to produce less 
waste; making recycling as easy as possible for residents; and by restricting 
the capacity of the bin provided for residual waste. The report sets out three 
options in paragraph 3.11 for reducing grey bin capacity and it is proposed to 
conduct a consultation exercise with residents to confirm a preferred option. 

 

 Options for charging for replacement bins that have been damaged, lost 
or stolen: The proposal is again to test through consultation with residents 
the options set out in paragraph 3.16 for charging for replacement bins that 
have been damaged, lost or stolen within the context of the current 
ar
[...]
sation by residents. 

 
2.2 The policies that have been retained but updated to be fully customer focused 

include the following: 
 

 Lane end collection arrangements; 

 Rejections policy in respect of repeated contamination of bins. 
 
2.3 The policy options that are being proposed for consultation with residents 

include the following: 
 

 Options for reducing the bin capacity on domestic collection (grey bins) to 
reduce the waste produced by households; 

 Options for charging for replacement bins that have been damaged, lost 
or stolen. 

 
3. Analysis and Options Appraisal 
 
3.1 Lane End Operating Policy: The Council operates a collection point for 

waste at the edge of property where it meets the public highway. When the 
wheeled bin service was introduced, remote properties accessed from 
private/unadopted roads, where collections had taken place from the 
property, were continued with only new properties, or properties which were 
assessed following collection issues changed to a collection point on the 
public highway.   

  

77



 
 

 

3.2 Collection of these remote properties can incur a significant amount of time 
for our collection crews.  In addition many of these properties are located 
down roads in very poor condition and there have been instances where we 
have caused damage to our vehicles incurring vehicle repair and 
maintenance costs.  These roads are not normally built to highway standard; 
often have soft verges and overhanging trees.  In addition a number of roads 
have to be reversed down for considerable distances, sometimes in the dark, 
with no safe place for an employee to operate as a reversing assistant to see 
the vehicle safely back.  

 
3.3 There have been a number of incidents involving our collection vehicles when 

undertaking remote collections, these include, a vehicle becoming stuck after 
a road edge gave way; a vehicle coming off a private road into a ditch in bad 
weather and allegations of damage to farm bui
[...]
removed. 

  
3.9 This removal of a recycling bin will only be done once we have tried to 

engage with the resident and resolve any issues they may have.  However 
this policy amendment does provide the necessary ultimate sanction in that it 
allows for a repeatedly contaminated bin to be removed. 

 
3.10 Waste Minimisation Policy: Changing the behaviour of residents in respect 

to the waste they produce is generally achieved by having a robust and on-
going awareness campaign that highlights the impact of current behaviour 
and the benefits of changing behaviour to produce less waste; making 
recycling as easy as possible for residents; and by restricting the capacity of 
the bin provided for residual waste. The Waste Service will going forward 
produce an annual awareness campaign to run from 1 April to 31 March each 
financial year; and the basic configuration of the dry recyclates service is 
correct being based on co-mingled collections but operating policies and 
practices will continue to be smoothed from the customer perspective. 
However to make a further step change a possible reduction in the bin 
capacity for residual waste from 240 litres to 140 litres needs to considered 
and tested. 

  

80



 
 

 

3.11 The Waste Service is already actively promoting the option for residents to 
reduce the capacity of their residual waste bin and bin exchanges are already 
taking place. However further testing is required to confirm the preferred 
option for reducing residual bin capacity from the following options: 

 
a) Option 1: Issuing 140 litre bins to all new properties unless they have 

been built to accommodate 6 plus residents but providing an additional 
240 litre blue bin for recyclates on request, and providing 140l bins to any 
residents requesting a smaller bin. 

b) Option 2: Issuing 140 litre bins to all new properties unless they have 
been built to accommodate 6 plus residents but providing an additional 
240 litre blue bin for recyclates on request; and providing 140 litre bins to 
any property requesting a replacement bin.  

c) Option 3: Issuing 140 litre bins to all new properties unless they have 
been built to accommodate 6 plus residents but providing an additional 
240 litre blue bin for recyclates on request; and a mandatory retrofitting all 
existing properties in the District with 140 litre bins. 
 

These are detailed in the table below and apply to individual domestic 
properties. 
 

Options Residual Recycling Garden 
waste 

 New 
Properties 
(or by 
request from 
householder) 

Existing Replacements Properties 
with over 
6 
residents 
(comply 
with 
policy 7b) 

  

Option 1 140l 240l 240l  240l 2401 

Option 2 140l 240l 140l  2401 240l 

Option 3 140l 140l 140l  240l 240l 

 
3.12 It is recommended that the Waste Service should formally consult with 

residents on the options through a tailored survey on the Council’s website 
and on social media to confirm the preferred option from the perspective of 
residents. 

 
3.13 During the consultation the Waste Service would project the potential impact 

of each option in respect to the reduction of tonnage in residual waste that 
would be collected. This will then enable dialogue with the County Council on 
the impact of the options on the existing PFI Contract that HDC is party to for 
waste processing. The cost of this contract to the participating local 
authorities is determined by a minimum tonnage guarantee of residual waste 
for the contractor to process to make the rate of return they require under the 
contract. If the waste to be processed falls below the minimum tonnage 
guarantee then penalty payments have to be made by the local authorities. If 
HDC were the cause of the tonnage guarantee not being met the County 
Council could require HDC to meet the penalty payments. The outcome could 
then be that waste has been minimised but at an unaffordable cost for HDC. 

  

81



 
 

 

3.14 Charging for Replacement Bins: Some loca

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
9th February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, S Greenall, 
P Kadewere and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B S Chapman, D A Giles and 
K D Wainwright. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, R C Carter, D B 

Dew, R Fuller and Mrs L Kadiĉ. 
 
 
13. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th January 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2016 to 31st May 2016. 
 

16. UPDATE ON GREEN SPACE PROVISION   
 

 The Panel received an update on Green Space Provision. Members 
were informed that the Council has the Supplementary Planning 
Document ‘Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011’ 
which governs Open Space Policy. 
 
The Panel has been informed that the Policy states that new open 
space and/or facilities on-site must be offered to local Town and 
Parish Councils for adoption in the first instance and then to the 
District Council. Should the District Council not be a position to adopt 
such provision then developers must submit a proposal detailing how 
a Trust will manage the open spaces. 
 
Members have been advised that in respect of Section 106 (S106) 
money it is necessary for the Council to be proactive and set out its 
priorities. The needs analysis work for future open space and play 



facilities across the District has highlighted the current deficiencies 
and therefore the Council are now able to identify the priorities. 
 
The Panel agreed that Town and Parish Councils should take 
responsibility for the open spaces. In addition, Members have 
highlighted the importance for the Council to be proactive and set its 
priorities in order to make Huntingdonshire a place where residents 
want to live. 
 
Following a question on how a Trust works, the Panel was informed 
that Trusts encourage communities to become more involved with 
their open spaces and facilities as residents are required to contribute 
to the management and maintenance of open spaces and facilities.  
 
In response to a question regarding resident contributions Members 
were advised that there would be a covenant placed upon the 
property which would require the resident to contribute towards the 
maintenance costs of open spaces. 
 
After a query on Town and Parish Council’s understanding and 
implementation of Section 106 (S106) Members were advised that the 
Council provides an ongoing programme of training for Town and 
Parish Councils in which a session could be focused on S106. 
 
A concern has been raised in connection with the maintenance costs 
differing dependent upon the size and shape of open spaces. 
Whereby, Members have been informed that the Council would work 
with developers to ensure that size and shape of open spaces are to 
a standard which does not adversely affect the maintenance cost of 
the open space. 
 
The Panel have indicated that they would like to receive an update on 
S106 money as well as a demonstration of how the Council’s 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011 relates to a 
development such as Wintringham Park, St Neots. 
 
(At 7.05pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D B Dew 
entered the meeting). 
 

17. EVENTS POLICY FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Events Policy for Parks 
and Open Spaces was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that the Policy sets out a framework for the consideration, 
programming and operation for a variety of events in Council-owned 
parks and open space.  
 
The Policy highlights the five types of events that could be staged in 
the Council’s parks and open spaces, which are: 

 events by registered charities; 

 events organised by voluntary groups or organisations; 

 commercial events; 

 events and activities that enhance the environment; 
and 

 civic events. 



 
Furthermore the Policy has a proposed schedule of charges, however 
discretion has been given to the Executive Councillor for Operations 
and the Environment to ensure that Charities, Voluntary Groups, 
Town and Parish Council are not disadvantaged by the Policy.  
 
Members were reminded that currently the Council only has one 
charge which is £243 per day for fun fayres. The Panel were informed 
that when the fayres arrive on site early and are not operational the 
showmen do not want to pay the charge for the non-operational days.  
 
In response to a concern regarding prohibited groups, the Panel has 
been advised that it is not possible to have a complete exhaustive list 
of prohibited groups and that the Policy outlines the criteria for 
prohibited events to which an event could be measured against. 
 
Following a suggestion from a Member that the Council could only 
charge the fayre half the amount for each day the site was occupied 
but the fayre was not operational, the Panel was advised that the 
Council needs to have a clear charge and it was hoped that with the 
policy the Council is able to have a meaningful conversation with the 
Showman’s Guild.  
 
After a question in regards to events taking place upon the highway 
Members were informed that there is an Events Advisory Safety 
Group. Attendence at the group is not mandatory however event 
organisers are encouraged to attend so that they could receive 
feedback from the Police. 
 
Members have indicated they would like to see two sets of 
commercial fees to distinguish between local businesses and larger 
nationwide businesses. In addition the Panel have requested a 
distinction to be made between national and local charities, as a local 
charity does not have the resources available similar to a national 
charity.  
 
Concerns were raised that Town and Parish Council events would be 
treated as commercial events despite the possibility that such events 
could lose money. In response the Panel was reminded that Town 
and Parish Councils have the ability to raise a precept to fund events. 
If the event is raising money for a charity then the Executive 
Councillor would discuss the matter with the Town/Parish Council. 
 
The Panel wanted to place on record that they would like: more clarity 
to be given on Town and Parish Councils holding events; the policy to 
distinguish between large commercial organisations and local 
businesses and the policy to be well advertised. 
 

18. ANNUAL MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR COUNTRYSIDE ASSETS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Annual Management 
Plans for Countryside Assets was received by the Panel. The report 
assesses the amenity and wildlife value of all the Countryside 
Service’s assets as well as what Department or Agency is best placed 
to manage those assets. 
 



Members have expressed support for the report as it clearly zones 
the areas and identifies the Department responsible for the 
maintenance of the assets. The Panel has requested that in future 
could site plans be included within future updates of the report. 
 
It was emphasised to the Panel that during the preparation work for 
the Management Plans it became clear that the Countryside Service 
was working on areas that were not necessary. Members were 
informed that the Service is in good order but requires streamlining. 
 
The Panel has requested to receive an update on the Management 
Plans in June 2016 with the inclusion of site plans and the assets 
ranked in the order of amenity and wildlife value. 
 

19. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Grounds Maintenance 
Service Specification was presented to the Panel. The Service 
Specification has consolidated the existing Service Strategy with the 
aim of better directing the Grounds Maintenance activities delivered 
by the Operations Service. 
 
Arising from a question regarding the maintenance of open space at 
Loves Farm, St Neots, the Panel has been advised that the land is 
owned by Cambridgeshire County Council and that they have their 
own service specification for Grounds Maintenance differ to the 
Council’s. 
 
Members have been informed that the Grounds Maintenance Service 
will be audited to ensure that maintenance frequencies are correct 
with those incorrect frequencies amended accordingly. The Panel 
were informed that during auditing the performance standard would 
also be assessed. 
 
Following a question regarding the inclusion of Ramsey Cemetery on 
the proposed work plans the Panel was informed that the Council has 
a contract with Ramsey Town Council for grounds maintenance work 
at Ramsey Cemetery. 
 
The Panel has been advised that there will be regular feedback on 
Grounds Maintenance with further reports at meetings of the Panel 
each quarter. 
 

20. REVIEW OF WASTE POLICIES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Review of Waste Policies was 
presented to the Panel. The review considers the following policies: 
lane end collection arrangements; rejections policy in respect of 
repeated contamination of bins; options for reducing the bin capacity 
on domestic collection (grey bins) to reduce the waste produced by 
households; and options for charging for replacement bins that have 
been damaged, lost or stolen. 
 
Members have been informed that despite the awareness campaign 
the Council are still receiving contaminated waste. Where it is 



possible to identify the resident responsible the Council will visit the 
resident to re-educate and ensure contamination does not occur in 
the future.  As a last resort consideration would be given to removing 
the bin from the resident. 
 
In respect of damaged, lost or stolen bins, the Panel has been 
informed that bins that have been damaged by the refuse collection 
crews will be replaced free of charge. As the bins have a life 
expectancy of 10 years, so long as the resident has not had a 
replacement bin within that period then the resident would not be 
charged for the replacement. 
 
In terms of the three options for reducing the bin capacity, the Panel 
has been informed that all three options would go out to consultation. 
Members have expressed that the preferred option is to issue 140 
litre bins to all new properties unless they have been built to 
accommodate six or more residents but providing an additional 240 
litre blue bin for recyclates on request; and providing 140 litre bins to 
any property requesting a replacement bin. 
 
Following a question from the Panel in regards to the wording of the 
bin capacity options Members were informed that if a resident would 
like a smaller bin all they would be required to do is request one. 
 
(At 8.22pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillors R Fuller 
and Ms L Kadiĉ left the meeting). 
 

21. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. 
 
Members noted that the Chairman would meet with the Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers) to 
discuss which Panel the Registered Social Providers Study should sit 
with. 
 
(At 8.45pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors J D 
Ablewhite, D B Dew and R C Carter left the meeting). 
 

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


